PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA								
Name Execution Date									
Oerlikon Balzers VST GmbH & Co. KG (formerly known as Verschleiss-Schutz-Technik 12/30/2008 Keller GmbH & Co. KG) 12/30/2008									
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA								
Name:	Name: Oerlikon Trading AG, Trubbach								
Street Address:	Hauptstrasse	9							
City:	Trubbach								
State/Country:	SWITZERLA	ND							
Postal Code:	CH-9477	CH-9477							
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1	[
Property Type			Number						
Patent Number: 6		60456	045617						
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.									
Phone:	+42338								
Email: Correspondent Name:	-		@oerlikon.com er						
Correspondent Name: Ruedi Gaehwiler Address Line 1: Iramali 18									
Address Line 4: Balzers, LIECHTENSTEIN LI-9496									
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Ruedi Gaehwiler						
Total Attachments: 6 source=Comm_Reg_V source=Comm_Reg_V source=Comm_Reg_V source=Assignment_V source=Assignment_V	ST_20071217 ST_20071217 ST_20081230 ST_20081230	/#page2 /#page3)#page1)#page2	2.tif 3.tif .tif 2.tif	DATENT					
501251963 PATENT 501251963 REFL: 024776 ERAME: (

An das Amtsgericht Freiburg - Handelsregister -Bismarckallee 2

79098 Freiburg

HRA 670368

Für die derzeit als

VERSCHLEISS SCHUTZ TECHNIK KELLER GmbH & Co. KG

firmierende Kommanditgesellschaft mit Sitz in Schopfheim melde ich als alleinvertretungsberechtigter Geschäftsführer der persönlichen haftenden Gesellschafterin und zugleich aufgrund der dem Registergericht bereits mit der letzten Anmeldung vom 31. Oktober 2007 vorgelegten Vollmacht vom 30.10.2007 für die W. Reiners GmbH mit Sitz in Mönchengladbach als Kommanditistin an:

Die Firma der Gesellschaft ist geänden in

Oerlikon Balzers VST GmbH & Co. KG

Die Geschäftsräume sind nach wie vor in 79650 Schopfheim, Hohe-Flum-Str. 22.

Die W. Reiners GmbH gehört zur Oerlikon Gruppe.

Schopfheim, den 17. Dezember 2007

1 UR 1867 / 2007

Unterschriftsbeglaubigung

Vorstehende Unterschrift des mir persönlich bekannten

Herm Dr. Dirk Busse, geboren am 26.05.1959, wohnhaft 8 impasse des acacias, F-57515 Alsting / Frankreich,

wurde heute in meiner Gegenwart eigenhändig vollzogen und wird öffentlich als echt beglaubigt.

Schopfheim, den 17. Dezember 2007 Notariat 1 Schopfheim

Oberjustizrat als Notar

Klein



PATENT REEL: 024776 FRAME: 0878

Anutsgerichts Freiburg i. Br.	Abteilung A Wiedergabe des aktuellen Registerinhalts Abruf vom 12.8.2008 7:33	Nummer der Firma HRA 670368		
-Amtlicher Ausdruck-	Seile 1 von 2			
Dieser Ausdruck w	ird nicht unterschrieben und gilt als be	glaubigte Abschrift		
1. Anzahl der bisherigen Eintra	oungen:			
8	3*** 3 ****			
2. a) Firma:				
Oerlikon Balzers VST GmbH 8	Co. KG			
b) Sitz, Niederlassung, Zweig	miederlassungen:			
Schopmeim				
c) Gegenstand des Unterneh	mens:			
3. a) Allgemeine Vertretungsrej	18jnuû:			
Jeder persönlich haftende Ges	elischafter verintt einzeln.			
 b) Inhaber, persönlich haften besondere Vertretungsbefug 	de Gesellschafter, Geschäftsführer, Vorstand, nis:	Vertretungsberechtigte und		
Freiburg (Br. HRB 670392)				
4. Prokura:				
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V	Vyhlen_*05.03.1962			
Gesamiprokura gemeinsam mi	Vyhlen, *06.03.1962 17.08.1962			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael,	Nyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10.1965			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S	Nyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10.1965			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael,	Nyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10.1965			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S	Vyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 stzung:			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neldlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft	Vyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 stzung:			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft b) Sonstige Rechtsverhältnis	Vyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 stzung: se:			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, *2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft	Vyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 stzung: se:			
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, "2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft b) Sonstige Rechtsverhältnis c) Kommanditisten, Mitglieds Kommanditist(en);	Vyhlen, *06.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 atzung: se:	Einiags: \$50.000.00 EUR		
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, "2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft b) Sonstige Rechtsverhältnis c) Kommanditisten, Mitglieds Kommanditist(en);	Vyhlen, *05.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 stzung: se:	Einlage: \$50.000,00 EUR		
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, "2 Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft b) Sonstige Rechtsverhältnis c) Kommanditisten, Mitglieds Kommanditist(en);	Vyhlen, *06.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 atzung: se: sr: , Remscheid (Amtsgericht Wuppertal HRB 20973).	.Einlage: \$50.000.00 EUR		
Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, " Zumkeller-Neldlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft b) Sonstige Rechtsverhältnis c) Kommanditisten, Mitglieds Kommanditist(en). W.Reiners Verwaltungs-GmbH	Vyhlen, *06.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 atzung: se: sr: , Remscheid (Amtsgericht Wuppertal HRB 20973).	Einlage: \$50.000,00 EUR		
Gesamiprokura gemeinsam mi Frick-Vogel, Petra, Grenzach-V Horschig, Uwe, Schopfheim, * Zumkeller-Neidlinger, Michael, 5. a) Rechtsform, Beginn und S Kommanditgesellschaft b) Sonstige Rechtsverhältnis c) Kommanditisten, Mitglieds Kommanditist(en): W.Reiners Verweitungs-GmbH 8. a) Tag der letzten Eintragung	Vyhlen, *06.03.1962 17.08.1962 Lorrach, *06.10,1965 atzung: se: sr: , Remscheid (Amtsgericht Wuppertal HRB 20973).	Einlage: 850.000,00 EUR		

egister A des Abteilung A Nummer der Firmat richts Freiburg i. Br. Wiedergabe des aktuellen HRA 670368 Registerinhalts Abruf vom 12.8.2008 7:33 -Amtlicher Ausdruck- Seite 2 von 2 Dieser Ausdruck wird nicht unterschrieben und gilt als beglaubigte Abschrift

Freiburg I. Br., 12.08.2008 Der Ausdruck bezeugt den Inhalt des Nandelsregisters Lucci, Justizangestellte Urkundsbeamter der Geschäftsstelle



VST GmbH & Co. KG INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into this 30th day of December, 2008 by and between OERLIKON BALZERS VST GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany ("Assignor"), and OERLIKON TRADING AG, TRÜBBACH, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the reorganization of the Oerlikon Balzers VST Business, the parties determined that it would be appropriate and desirable for Assignor to assign, and for Assignee to receive and assume the Intellectual Property (as defined below) associated with the Oerlikon Balzers VST Business;

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, including all continuations, reissues, reexaminations, registrations, renewals, and extensions thereof (the "Patents") as well as the product- and production related know-how related to the Oerlikon Balzers VST Business (the "Know-How"), all rights in the foregoing provided by international conventions and treaties, and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringement thereof (collectively the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignce desires to get assigned all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ϵ 2,606,666 (EURO Two Million Six Hundred and Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Six), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Effective as of December 30, 2008, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignce all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

- 2. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that:
- (a) Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances; and
- (b) Assignor has the requisite legal and corporate power and authority to enter into this Assignment and there are no outstanding assignments, grants, licenses, encumbrances, obligations or agreements, whether written, oral or implied, that are inconsistent with this Intellectual Property Assignment.

いる

PATENT REEL: 024776 FRAME: 0881

3. Except as expressly set forth herein, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Intellectual Property.

4. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Intellectual Property and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

6. This Assignment shall be interpreted and governed in accordance with the laws of Switzerland, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under principles of conflicts of laws applicable thereto. All actions and proceedings arising out of or relating to this Assignment shall be heard and determined by Swiss courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

OERLIKON BALZERS VST GmbH & Co. KG

By:

Name: Patric Schoch Title: Managing Director

Uwe Horsenig Managing Director

Accepted:

OERLIKON TRADING AG, TRÜBBACH

By: Name: Erich Haefeli Jörg Baur Title: Managing Director Patent Attomey

SCHEDULE 1

PR-No.	Prio	Title	Appl.Date Pric	Appl.No. Prio	Grant Date Pric	Countries covered
19 9555	DE	Bipolarar Pula	10.04.1995	19513614	02.10.1996	•
19 9762	DE	besserer CVD-Prozess	04.10.1997	19743922	15.04.1999	US
19 9869	DE	Abkopplung von delektträchtigen Stählen	17.10.1998	19848025		~

V.J.

ing.

Oerlikon Balzers VST IP Assignment

RECORDED: 08/04/2010